Breakdown of expenses booked in the financial year

€m  2019  Prev. year
Net interest cost  41  44
Service cost  160  156
Other  –1  1
Total  200  201

The expenses are distributed between the functional
areas and shown mainly under “Operating expenses” and
“Expenses for claims and benefits” in the consolidated
income statement.

The actual return on plan assets amounts to €428m (27m),
and the actual gains on reimbursements to €53m (0m).

Consolidated financial statements 158
Notes

Munich Re Group Annual Report 2019

Contractual period to maturity of pension obligations

€m  31.12.2019  Prev. year
Up to one year  167  156
Over one year and up to five years  762  730
Over five years and up to ten years  1,076  1,031
Over ten years and up to twenty years  2,514  2,503
Over twenty years  5,519  6,058
Total  10,038  10,478

The weighted average contractual period to maturity of our
pension obligations is 20 (20) years.

An increase or decrease in the following essential actuarial
assumptions has an impact on the present value of defined
benefit obligations:

Sensitivity analysis

€m  31.12.2019  Prev. year
Increase in actuarial discount rate
by 50 BP

–668  –531

Decrease in actuarial discount rate
by 50 BP

773  593

Increase in salary/entitlement trends
by 10 BP

31  23

Decrease in salary/entitlement trends
by 10 BP

–29  –20

Increase in pension trends by 10 BP  72  60
Decrease in pension trends by 10 BP  –70  –61
Increase in medical cost trend rate
by 100 BP

56  44

Decrease in medical cost trend rate
by 100 BP

–46  –37

Increase in mortality rate by 10%  –217  –158
Decrease in mortality rate by 10%  233  170

The calculations for the actuarial assumptions classified
as essential were carried out individually in order to display
their effects separately.

Miscellaneous provisions

Miscellaneous provisions

€m  Prev. year  Additions  Withdrawals  Reversal
Other

changes  31.12.2019
Restructuring  459  22  –86  –17  –17  361
Commissions  180  2,072  –2,054  –5  0  193
Multi-year variable compensation  111  79  –31  –3  –4  152
Early retirement benefits/semi-retirement  101  49  –15  0  14  149
Salary obligations and other remuneration
for desk and field staff

109  108  –96  –3  0  117

Anniversary benefits  92  11  –1  –1  1  101
Miscellaneous  339  465  –231  –96  –8  469
Total  1,391  2,806  –2,514  –126  –14  1,543

The provisions for restructuring mainly concern €246m
(295m) for the “ERGO Strategy Programme” and €107m
(132m) for the comprehensive restructuring of the sales
organisations of the ERGO Group. ERGO also posted
further restructuring provisions of €4m (16m) for the
“Continuous improvement of the competitive position”
project plus €1m (7m) for the discontinuation of new
business and the winding up of the sales organisation in
Belgium. The provision for multi-year variable remuneration

includes components for multi-year performance and for
the medium-term incentive plans. The “Miscellaneous”